
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 27 AUGUST 
2009 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5, 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
Anita MacDonald 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
John Oswell 
David Payne 
 

  
Published: Wednesday 19 August 2009  

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=2009  

Public Document Pack



Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

A useful guide for 
[...]
 consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the 6 August 2009 meeting 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 

 
Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 16 & 18 Kingsend, 
Ruislip - 
63221/APP/2009/1047 
 
 

West 
Ruislip; 
 

Conversion of existing dwellings to 
provide 3 one- bedroom and 8 
two-bedroom flats, involving the 
provision of a new central link, part 
single storey, part two storey rear 
extensions, front dormers and side 
rooflights to each dwelling, 
together with associated parking, 
landscaping, vehicular and 
pedestrian access and bin store 
(involving demolition of existing 
garages) 
 

5 - 28 



 

 
Non Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 Land forming part of 9 
Woodlands Avenue, 
Ruislip - 
66096/APP/2009/1238 
 
 

Cavendish
; 
 

Erection of two storey building 
comprising of 2 two-bedroom 
duplex units with associated 
parking and new vehicular 
crossover 
 
 

29 - 42 

8 1 Black Horse Parade, 
High Road, Eastcote - 
2074/APP/2009/1045 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip; 
 

Change of use from Class A1 
retail to Class A5 restaurant 

43 - 52 

9 140-142 Green Lane, 
Northwood - 
66055/APP/2009/1129 
 
 

Northwood
; 
 

Three storey building to form 1 
one-bedroom, 1 three-bedroom 
and 7 two-bedroom flats with 
associated parking and basement, 
involving demolition of existing 
dwellings 
 

53 - 68 

10 2 Lea Crescent, 
Ruislip - 
48985/APP/2009/165 
 
 

South 
Ruislip; 
 

Single storey outbuilding to rear 
for use as a complementary 
therapy treatment room, and 
provision of home office / hobby 
room 
 

69 - 76 

 
Non Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

11 41 Rushdene Road, 
Eastcote - 
51162/APP/2009/1286 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip; 
 

Variation of condition 4 of planning 
permission reference 
51162/APP/2009/466, dated  
05-06-2009, to allow for alteration 
of the fenestration arrangement to 
the dormer window, involving 
increasing the glazed area from a 
2-light window to a 3-light window. 
 

77 - 84 



 

12 41 Rushdene Road, 
Eastcote - 
51162/APP/2009/1287 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip; 
 

Single storey rear extension. 85 - 94 

13 41 Rushdene Road, 
Eastcote - 
51162/APP/2009/1288 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip; 
 

Single storey rear extension 
 

95 - 104 

14 Littlebourne Farm, 
Northwood Road, 
Harefield - 
63630/APP/2009/1291 
 
 

Harefield; 
 

Erection of a single storey 
extension to existing cattle yard 
 

105 - 
112 

15 42 Lawrence Drive, 
Ickenham - 
23057/APP/2009/1053 
 
 

Ickenham; 
 

Single storey rear extension with 
roof lantern 

113 - 
120 

16 28 Warren Road, 
Ickenham - 
63124/APP/2009/1532 
 
 

Ickenham; 
 

Amendment to planning 
permission ref. 
63124/APP/2007/1521 dated 
16/07/2007 (Erection of a part two 
storey, part single storey side, rear 
and front extension, a rear 
conservatory and erection of a 
front porch canopy and conversion 
of roofspace to provide habitable 
accommodation involving 
enlargement and raising of the 
roof height with the installation of a 
side dormer window and front, 
side (east elevation) and rear 
rooflights) to allow alterations to 
the roof involving lowering the 
eaves height, the installation of 
gable features on the front and 
rear elevations, changes to the 
front porch and changes to the 
side and rear elevations (Part 
retrospective application) 
 

121 - 
134 



 

17 Mount Vernon 
Hospital, 
Rickmansworth Road, 
Harefield - 
3807/APP/2009/1092 
 
 

Northwood
; 
 

Construction of a flat roof over the 
existing building (involving 
demolition of the existing pitched 
roof) 
 

135 - 
142 

 
 

 
Plans for North Planning Committee 



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
North Planning Committee 
Thursday, 6 August 2009 
Meeting held at Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on:  
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 
 

 Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
John Oswell 
 

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs David Payne and Anita MacDonald. Cllrs Michael 
White and Peter Curling substituted. 
 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
None. 
 
 
 

24. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The minutes of 23rd June 2009 and 16th July 2009 were agreed by the Committee 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT 
 
None. 
 

26. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
It was confirmed that all items were Part 1 and to be considered in public. 
 

27. 37 EDWARDS AVENUE, RUISLIP, 65680/APP/2009/1264 
 
Item Address Ward Description 
6 37 Edwards Avenue, 

Ruislip 
South Ruislip Erection of 2, 

two storey three-

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



____
[...]
3 The Drive, 

Ickenham 
 
4811/APP/2009/612 

Ickenham Two storey six-
bedroom dwelling 
with habitable 
roofspace and 
basement area 
 

 
Officers presented the report. Members queried where the sixth bedroom was on the 
maps, as it was not labelled. Officers agreed that a sixth bedroom was not labelled, 
and therefore the description of the application would be changed to read: 
“Demolition of Existing Dwelling and the Erection of a Two Storey Five- 
bedroom dwelling with habitable roof space and basement.  
 
Decision: The application was approved, subject to the above description 
amendment and the inclusion of the following condition: 
“The basement area hereby approved shall not be used as habitable rooms 
(bedrooms, living rooms, kitchen or dining room).  
Reason: To ensure that the habitable accommodation meets the Council's 
standards in terms of outlook, daylight and sunlight provision in compliance 
with Policy BE19 of the Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies September 
2007.” 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 19:41. 
 
 

30. ANY ITEMS TRANSFERRED FROM PART 1 
 
None. 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



North Planning Committee - 27th August 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

16 AND 18 KINGSEND RUISLIP 

Conversion of existing dwellings to provide 3 one- bedroom and 8 two-
bedroom flats, involving the provision of a new central link, part single storey,
part two storey rear extensions, front dormers and side rooflights to each
dwelling, together with associated parking, landscaping, vehicular and
pedestrian access and bin store (involving demolition of existing garages).

18/05/2009

Report of the Corporate Director of Planning & Community Services  

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 63221/APP/2009/1047

Drawing Nos: 1473/P01
1473-P02
1473-P03 REV: D
1473-P04 REV: D
1473-P05 REV:D
1473-P06
RUIS0711
Design and Access Statement

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks full planni
[...]
lan (Saved Polices
September 2007).

The proposed use hereby approved shall not be commenced until details of all extract
ventilation systems and odour control equipment including details of any noise levels and
external ducting, have been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority and
the equipment so approved has been installed. The extract ventilation system equipment
and odour control equipment shall be operated at all times when cooking is carried out
and maintained in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. The external ducting
shall be removed when no longer required.

Reason
To safeguard the residential amenity of the occupiers and nearby properties accordance
with Policies OE1 and OE3 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan (Saved Polices
September 2007).

Deliveries and collections, including waste collections, shall be restricted to 0800 hrs to
2300 hrs Monday to Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Bank/Public Holidays.

Reason
To safeguard the amenity of surrounding areas in accordance with Policies OE1 and OE3
of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan (Saved Polices September 2007).

No development shall take place until a scheme detailing the method of disposal, storage
and collection of litter and waste materials, generated by the business and/or discarded by
patrons, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
The details shall include a description of the facilities to be provided and the methods for
collection of litter within and in the vicinity of the premises. The approved scheme shall be
implemented in full thereafter.

REASON
To ensure that adequate provision is made for the disposal of litter and waste, in the
interests of maintaining a satisfactory standard of amenity in the locality, in accordance
with Policy OE1 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Plans (September
2007).

A notice shall be displayed permanently and prominently within the premises requesting
tha
[...]
2

1 to 9

27

20

59

A
ZA

L
E

A
 W

A
L

K

12

´

August 2009

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. 
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283  2008

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

1 Black Horse Parade
High Road
Eastcote

2074/APP/2009/1045

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 27th August 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

140-142 GREEN LANE NORTHWOOD 

Three storey building to form 1 one-bedroom, 1 three-bedroom and 7 two-
bedroom flats with associated parking and basement, involving demolition of
existing dwellings.

27/05/2009

Report of the Corporate Director of Planning & Community Services  

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 66055/APP/2009/1129

Drawing Nos: 4650/PL/01
SL/3/08
4650/PL/04 Rev A
4650/PL/06
4650/PL/02
4650/PL/05 Rev A
Design and Access Statement
 4650/PL/03

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a part three, part 2 storey building to
provide 7, two bedroom, 1 three bedroom and 1 one bedroom flats, with basement
parking, a gym and associated landscaping (involving the demolition of a pair of semi
detached properties fronting onto Green Lane, Northwood).

It is considered that the block, given its scale, siting and site coverage would constitute an
over-development of the site, resulting in an unduly intrusive, visually prominent and
incongruous form of development, which would fail to respect the established character of
the area, including the adjoining Old Northwood and nearby Gate Hill Farm Estate Areas of
Special Local Character.

The proposal does not make provision for the
[...]
    Depot - Block K, Harlington Road Depot, 128 Harlington Road, Hillingdon,
            Middlesex, UB3 3EU (Tel: 01895 277524).

Page 119



LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Planning & 
Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

U

& Arts Centre

7

22

12

4a

43

18

6

27

26

72

58

14
16

CR

FB

Compass Theatre

2

1

13

Pond

45

20

4
2

Playground

84

1

AD

29

LAW
RENCE DRIVE

11

Drain

El S
ub Sta

30

16

K
EM

PTO
N

 C
LO

SE

9
8

44

4

´

August 2009

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. 
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283  2008

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

42 Lawrence Drive
Ickenham

23057/APP/2009/1053

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 120



North Planning Committee - 27th August 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

28 WARREN ROAD ICKENHAM  

Amendment to planning permission ref. 63124/APP/2007/1521 dated
16/07/2007 (Erection of a part two storey, part single storey side, rear and
front extension, a rear conservatory and erection of a front porch canopy and
conversion of roofspace to provide habitable accommodation involving
enlargement and raising of the roof height with the installation of a side dormer
window and front, side (east elevation) and rear rooflights) to allow alterations
to the roof involving lowering the eaves height, the installation of gable features
on the front and rear elevations, changes to the front porch and changes to
the side and rear elevations (Part retrospective application).

10/07/2009

Report of the Director of Planning & Community Services Group    

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 63124/APP/2009/1532

Drawing Nos: 070401/01
070401/06
070401/02
070401/05 C

Date Plans Received: 03/08/2009Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application site is located on the south side of Warren Road, some 320m to the west
of its junction with Woodstock Drive. The application site comprises a detached two storey
house which is currently being extended.
  
Warren Road is a tree lined street primarily characterised by large two storey detached
houses on generous plots in an established residential area with many mature trees.
Vyners School Playing Fields adjoin the site at the rear which forms part of the Green Belt.
The area forms part of the 'developed area' as identified in the adopted Hillingdon Unitary
Development Plan (Saved Policies, September 2007).

This application seeks part retrospective approval for amendments to an earlier planning
permission (ref. 63124/APP/2007/1521) which was granted under delegated powers on the
16th July 2007. That scheme was for a part two storey, part single storey side, rear and
front extension, a rear conservatory and erection of a front porch canopy and conversion of
roofspace to provide habitable accommodation involving enlargement and raising of the
roof height with the installation of a side dormer window and front, side (east elevation) and
rear rooflights.

The amendments sought are part retrospective alterations to the roof involving the lowering

1. CONSIDERATIONS  

1.1 Site and Locality  

1.2 Proposed Scheme  

10/07/2009Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 16

Page 121



North Planning Committee - 27th August 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

of the eaves height from 5.0m to 4.75m, installation of gable features on the front and rear
elevations, changes to the front porch, including replacing the hipped with a gable roof and
changes to the side and rear elevations.

On the western side elevation, the changes made to the ground floor are to accommodate
switching the positions of the components of the open plan kitchen and dining room. The
dining room element has moved t
[...]
tre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Q

R

Bo
ro
C
on
st
, G
L
A
sl
y
C
on
st
&
LB
Bd
y

El Sub Sta

Mount Vernon

D
ra
in

Hospital

Co
C
on
st
B
dy

Ta
n
k
s

Chy

ESS

Mast (Telecommunication)

´

August 2009

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283 2008

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

Mount Vernon Hospital
Rickmansworth Road

Harefield

3807/APP/2009/1092

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 218


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the 6 August 2009 meeting
	6 16 & 18 Kingsend, Ruislip - 63221/APP/2009/1047
	7 Land forming part of 9 Woodlands Avenue, Ruislip - 66096/APP/2009/1238
	8 1 Black Horse Parade, High Road, Eastcote - 2074/APP/2009/1045
	9 140-142 Green Lane, Northwood - 66055/APP/2009/1129
	10 2 Lea Crescent, Ruislip - 48985/APP/2009/165
	11 41 Rushdene Road, Eastcote - 51162/APP/2009/1286
	12 41 Rushdene Road, Eastcote - 51162/APP/2009/1287
	13 41 Rushdene Road, Eastcote - 51162/APP/2009/1288
	14 Littlebourne Farm, Northwood Road, Harefield - 63630/APP/2009/1291
	15 42 Lawrence Drive, Ickenham - 23057/APP/2009/1053
	16 28 Warren Road, Ickenham - 63124/APP/2009/1532
	17 Mount Vernon Hospital, Rickmansworth Road, Harefield - 3807/APP/2009/1092
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes- 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
27 AUGUST 2009  
 
Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge 
 

 

Come into effect on: Immediately 
 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Edward Lavery (Chairman), Anita MacDonald, John Hensley, 
(substituting for Alan Kauffman) Michael Markham, Carol Melvin, John Oswell 
and David Payne 
 
Advisory Members / Co-optee Members present: 
Ms Lesley Crowcroft - 
Eastcote Residents Association and Eastcote Village Conservation Area 
Advisory Panel. 
  
Officers Present: 
James Rodger, Meg Hirani, Manmohan Ranger, Sarah White and Charles 
Francis  
 
Others Present: 
Alan Edwards 

 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Hensley declared a personal interest in Item 16 and left the room for 
this Item. 
 

  Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Alan Kauffman with Councillor John 
Hensley substituting. 
  

 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public. 
 

 Consideration of Reports: 
 
 
Reports were considered as set out below: 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

6. 16 &18 KINGSEND, RUISLIP 
 
63221/APP/2009/1047 
 
Conversion of existing dwellings to provide 3 one-
bedroom and 8 two-bedroom flats, involving the provision 
of a new central link, part single storey, part two storey 
rear extensions, front dormers and side roof lights to each 
dwelling, together with associated parking, landscaping, 
vehicular and pedestrian access and bin store (involving 
the demolition of existing garages). 
 
The officer in his presentation advised members that amended 
information had been circulated as there had been some 
amendments made since the report had been published. 
 
Members were further advised that whilst the Council was not 
objecting to the mix of units within the scheme, there was an in 
principle objection to the proposal as the level of 
redevelopment and/or conversions to flats had now exceeded 
10% in this road. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution three 
representatives of the six petitions received objecting to the 
proposal addressed the meeting. The agent was not present at 
the meeting. 
 
Two Ward Councillors addressed the meeting in support of the 
petitioners and a number of issues were raised. Members 
stated that the proposed development would be visually 
prominent and out of character with the buildings in the 
surrounding area. Furthermore the proposed design was 
contrary to BE4 - a new development within or on the fringes of 
Conservation Areas. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on 
being put to the vote was agreed.  
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani 

 Resolved – That the application be Refused for the 
reasons set out in the officer’s report. 
 

 

7. LAND FORMING PART OF 9 WOODLANDS AVENUE, 
RUISLIP 
 
66096/APP/2009/1238 
 
Erection of two storey building comprising of 2 two-
bedroom duplex units with associated parking and 
vehicular crossover. 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative 
of the petitioners objecting to the proposal addressed the 
meeting. The agent was not present at the meeting. 
 
A Ward Councillor addressed the meeting stating that the 
proposal failed to provide an adequate amount of internal floor 
space, the passageway was too narrow and did not provide 
adequate access provision and that overall the proposal was 
not in keeping with the street scene. 
 
Clarification was sought on the depth of the rear extension and 
whether the 45 degree angle rule had been breached.  
 
Officer’s advised that the nearest habitable room to the 
proposed building line was a bathroom and so the rule had not 
been breached.  
 
Members still had concerns about the failure to provide an 
adequate amount of amenity space for the occupiers, 
inadequate parking provision and direct overlooking of the rear 
gardens of adjoining properties. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on 
being put to the vote was agreed.  
 

 Resolved – That the application be Refused for the 
reasons set out in the officer’s report. 
 

 

8. 1 BLACK HORSE PARADE, HIGH ROAD, EASTCOTE 
 
2074/APP/2009/1045 
 
Change from Class A1 retail to Class A5 restaurant 
 
The officer in his presentation advised members that amended 
plans had been circulated as there had been some 
amendments made since the report had been published. 
 
The petitioner objecting to the proposal and the agent were not 
present at the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative 
of the Eastcote Conservation Panel objecting to the proposal 
addressed the meeting as the application was located in a 
Conservation Area. 
 
Members asked for several additional conditions to be added to 
reduce noise nuisance and littering.  
 
It was moved, seconded and agreed that the application be 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

approved subject to the conditions in the report and addendum 
sheet and as amended: 
 
(i) Condition 03 amended as per the addendum sheet but with 
the following line added to the end of the wording....’There 
shall be no staff allowed on the premises outside these 
hours’. 
(ii) Condition 05 altered to: 
Deliveries and collections, including waste collections, 
shall be restricted to 0800 hours to 1800 hours on 
Mondays to Fridays, 0800 to 1300 hours on Saturdays and 
not at all on Sundays and Bank/Public Holidays.  
(iii) Condition 6 after..Local Planning Authority add... ,’the 
scheme should include covered and secure on site refuse 
storage facilities’. 
 

 Resolved – That the application be Approved subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report and addendum sheet circulated at the meeting and 
amended conditions 3, 5 and 6 as detailed above. 
 

 

9. 140-142 GREEN LANE, NORTHWOOD 
 
66055/APP/2009/1129 
 
Three storey building to form 1 one-bedroom, 1 three-
bedroom and 7 two-bedroom flats with associated parking 
and basement, involving the demolition of existing 
dwellings 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative 
of the petitioners objecting to the proposal addressed the 
meeting.  The agent was not present at the meeting.  
 
Clarification was sought in relation to whether the design 
incorporated adequate parking provision and details of the 
parking layout proposals. 
 
Officers reported that the design had an overprovision of 
parking but that the plans did not include a basement plan to 
illustrate the parking layout. 
 
Members still had concerns about the application in relation to 
the size, layout, scale and over dominance.  
 
It was moved, seconded and agreed that the application be 
refused for the reasons set out in the officer’s report but with 
refusal reason 1 being amended to include reference to the 
adjoining area of special character and refusal reason 2 in 
relation to parking to be either an informative or a condition to 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

be determined by the Chairman in consultation with the Labour 
Lead outside of the meeting.  
 
 

 Resolved – That the application be Refused subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s report 
and amending Reasons for Refusal 1 and 2 as detailed 
below: 
 
(i) Reason 1 - To be amended to include reference to the 
adjoining area of special character 
(ii) Reason 2 – To be amended in relation to parking to be 
either an informative or a condition to be determined by 
the Chairman in consultation with the Labour Lead outside 
the meeting.  
 
  
Post-meeting note: Prior to the Committee meeting a letter 
was received by the Council from the applicant informing 
officers that the planning application was withdrawn. 
  
The Committee Members and the planning officers 
attending the Committee meeting were unaware of this 
letter and the withdrawal of the planning application at 
the time of the Committee meeting. Subsequently, Item 9 
was debated, and a resolution to refuse was passed by the 
Committee. The approved minutes record the resolution to 
refuse the planning application.  
  
The Committee's resolution will not result in the issue of a 
notice of refusal, since the Committee's resolution to 
refuse the application was made under a mistake of fact 
that the planning application remained extant at the date of 
the Committee meeting.  
  
The Committee has been informed of the reasons for this 
oversight, and received an apology from officers. The 
Committee has in addition required the addition of this text 
to Item 9 of the minute of the Committee's meeting of 27 
August 2009 to ensure clarity and transparency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

10. 2 LEA CRESCENT, RUISLIP 
 
48985/APP/2009/165 
 
Erection of a single storey side extension with front porch 
and part single storey, part two storey rear extension 
(Involving demolition of existing side extension) 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution the applicant in 
support of the proposal addressed the meeting. 
 
Clarification was sought in relation to parking provision. 
Officers reported that the enforcement of specific parking 
conditions would be difficult and the Legal officer explained that 
the Circular on planning conditions specifies that enforceability 
and reasonableness are both factors to take into consideration 
when applying a condition.  
 
Members asked that several conditions be added so that the 
structure could not be used as a habitable room and that 
adequate off-street parking was provided. 
 
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote was 
agreed that the application be approved subject to the 
conditions set out in the report with 2 additional conditions to 
be agreed by the Chairman and Labour Lead. 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani 
 

 Resolved – That the application be Approved subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report and the additional conditions as follows:- 
 
i) Condition preventing building being used as habitable 
accommodation. 
(ii) Condition requiring agreement of off-street parking. 
 

 

11. 
 

41 Rushdene Road, Eastcote 
 
51162/APP/2009/1286 
 
Variation of condition 4 of planning permission reference 
51162/APP/2009/466, dated 05-06-2009, to allow for 
alteration of the fenestration arrangement to the dormer 
window, involving increasing the glazed area from a 2-light 
window to a 3-light window. 
 
This item was withdrawn before the meeting 
 
 
 
 

 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 7 - 
 

12. 41 Rushdene Road, Eastcote 
 
51162/APP/2009/1287 
 
Single storey rear extension. 
 
This item was withdrawn before the meeting 
 

 

13. 41 Rushdene Road, Eastcote 
 
51162/APP/2009/1288 
 
Single storey rear extension. 
 
This item was withdrawn before the meeting 
 

 

14.  LITTLEBOURNE FARM, NORTHWOOD ROAD, HAREFIELD 
 
63630/APP/2009/1291 
 
Erection of a single storey extension to existing cattle 
yard. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded and on being put 
to the vote was agreed.  
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report  
 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani 
 

15. 42 LAWRENCE DRIVE, ICKENHAM 
 
23057/APP/2009/1053 
 
Single story rear extension with roof lantern. 
 
Clarification was sought in relation to overshadowing and the 
likely impact of the proposal on adjoining properties. Members 
asked that the item be deferred until the following information 
could be considered: 
 
(i) For an overshadowing diagram to be prepared. 
(ii) For officer comments on compliance with BRE guidelines to 
be included in the report. 

 
It was moved, seconded and on being out to the vote agreed 
that the application be Deferred to a future meeting. 
 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani 
 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 8 - 
 

 Resolved – That the application be Deferred for an 
overshadowing diagram to be produced and officer 
comments on compliance with BRE guidelines to be 
included in the report. 
  

 

16. 28 WARREN ROAD, ICKENHAM 
 
63124/APP/2009/1532 
 
Amendment to planning permission ref 
63124/APP/2009/1521 dated 16/07/2007 (Erection of a part 
two storey, part single storey, rear and front extension, a 
rear conservatory and erection of a front porch canopy 
and conversion of roof space to provide habitable 
accommodation involving enlargement and raising of the 
roof height with the installation of a side dormer window 
and front, side (east elevation) and rear roof lights) to 
allow alterations to the roof involving lowering the eaves 
height, the installation of gabled features on the front and 
rear elevations, changes to the front porch and changes to 
the side and rear elevations (Part retrospective 
application). 
 
The officer in his presentation advised members that amended 
information had been circulated as there had been some minor 
amendments made since the report had been published. 
 
It was moved, seconded and on being out to the vote agreed 
that the application be Approved subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and subject to the following: 
 
i) A revised site plan (Drawing Number 070401/06 Revised as 
set out in the addendum sheet. 
(ii) Condition 4 to have the word 'permanently' added to the 
condition text as described below: .. windows facing No.30 
Warren Road shall be permanently glazed with obscure glass. 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani 

 

 Resolved – that the application be Approved subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s report, 
a revised site plan and condition 4 amended as follows:  
 
(i) A revised site plan (Drawing Number 070401/06 Revised 
as set out in the addendum sheet. 
(ii) Condition 4 to have the word 'permanently' added to 
the condition text as described below: .. windows facing 
No.30 Warren Road shall be permanently glazed with 
obscure glass 
 
 
 

 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 9 - 
 

17. MOUNT VERNON HOSPITAL, RICKMANSWORTH ROAD, 
HAREFIELD 
 
3807/APP/2009/1092 
 
Construction of a flat roof over the existing building 
(involving demolition of the existing pitched roof). 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded and on being put 
to the vote was agreed.  
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report. 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani 

 

 
The meeting closed at 9.10 p.m.  
 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


